elected the fair value option since our inception for all loans originated and held for investment and all asset-backed notes issued. Upon adoption of ASU 2019-05, effective January 1, 2020,
we elected the fair value option on all remaining loans that had previously been measured at amortized cost. Accordingly, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, we did
not have any loans receivable measured at amortized cost. Therefore, there are no Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments related to assets or revenue as of and for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2021 and 2020. As of January 1, 2021, we no longer have any Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments as there are no longer any amortized cost balances. However, on a Fair Value Pro
Forma basis, the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 include Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments related to our asset-backed notes at amortized cost.

35

Fair Value Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations Data:

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2021 Three Months Ended June 30, 2020

Period-to-period Change in
FVPF

(in thousands) As Reported As Reported FV Adjustments FV Pro Forma $ %
Revenue:

Interest income $ 128,589 $ 136,086 $ — $ 136,086 $ (7,497) (5.5)%
Non-interest income 9,665 6,621 — 6,621 3,044 46.0 %

Total revenue 138,254 142,707 — 142,707 (4,453) (3.1)%
Less:
Interest expense 12,163 15,110 (190) 14,920 (2,757) (18.5)%
Net decrease in fair value (5,902) (81,482) (9,409) (90,891) 84,989 (93.5)%

Net revenue 120,189 46,115 (9,219) 36,896 83,293 225.8 %
Operating expenses:

Technology and facilities 33,124 31,512 — 31,512 1,612 5.1 %
Sales and marketing 23,748 20,060 — 20,060 3,688 18.4 %
Personnel 28,546 27,681 — 27,681 865 3.1 %
Outsourcing and professional fees 14,789 11,123 — 11,123 3,666 33.0 %
General, administrative and other 10,179 2,640 — 2,640 7,539 285.6 %

Total operating expenses 110,386 93,016 — 93,016 17,370 18.7 %
Income (loss) before taxes 9,803 (46,901) (9,219) (56,120) 65,923 117.5 %

Income tax expense (benefit) 2,553 (12,653) (2,570) (15,223) 17,776 116.8 %
Net income (loss) $ 7,250 $ (34,248) $ (6,649) $ (40,897) $ 48,147 117.7 %

 Beginning in 2021 we are no longer including any Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments because all loans originated and held for investment and asset-backed notes issued are recorded at fair value. Therefore,
the three months ended June 30, 2021 is presented on a GAAP basis and the three months ended June 30, 2020 includes Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments related to our asset-backed notes at amortized cost.

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2021 Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

Period-to-period Change in
FVPF

(in thousands) As Reported As Reported FV Adjustments FV Pro Forma $ %
Revenue:

Interest income $ 255,780 $ 286,786 $ — $ 286,786 $ (31,006) (10.8)%
Non-interest income 17,787 19,349 — 19,349 (1,562) (8.1)%

Total revenue 273,567 306,135 — 306,135 (32,568) (10.6)%
Less:
Interest expense 25,667 31,471 (682) 30,789 (5,122) (16.6)%
Net decrease in fair value (17,470) (147,951) 2,246 (145,705) 128,235 88.0 %

Net revenue 230,430 126,713 2,928 129,641 100,789 77.7 %
Operating expenses:

Technology and facilities 66,048 62,286 — 62,286 3,762 6.0 %
Sales and marketing 47,641 44,887 — 44,887 2,754 6.1 %
Personnel 55,373 53,263 — 53,263 2,110 4.0 %
Outsourcing and professional fees 27,414 24,741 — 24,741 2,673 10.8 %
General, administrative and other 20,176 6,453 — 6,453 13,723 212.7 %

Total operating expenses 216,652 191,630 — 191,630 25,022 13.1 %
Income (loss) before taxes 13,778 (64,917) 2,928 (61,989) 75,767 122.2 %

Income tax expense (benefit) 3,509 (17,368) 1,057 (16,311) 19,820 121.5 %
Net income (loss) $ 10,269 $ (47,549) $ 1,871 $ (45,678) $ 55,947 122.5 %

 Beginning in 2021 we are no longer including any Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments because all loans originated and held for investment and asset-backed notes issued are recorded at fair value. Therefore,
the six months ended June 30, 2021 is presented on a GAAP basis and the six months ended June 30, 2020 includes Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments related to our asset-backed notes at amortized cost.

(1) (1)

(1)

(1) (1)

(1)

36

Fair Value Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:

June 30, 2021 December 31, 2020
Period-to-period Change in

FVPF
(in thousands) As Reported As Reported FV Adjustments FV Pro Forma $ %
Cash and cash equivalents $ 138,429 $ 136,187 $ — $ 136,187 $ 2,242 1.6 %
Restricted cash 219,540 32,403 — 32,403 187,137 577.5 %
Loans receivable 1,726,914 1,696,526 — 1,696,526 30,388 1.8 %
Other assets 136,600 143,935 — 143,935 (7,335) (5.1)%
Total assets 2,221,483 2,009,051 — 2,009,051 212,432 10.6 %

Total debt 1,613,649 1,413,694 — 1,413,694 199,955 14.1 %
Other liabilities 123,502 128,990 682 129,672 (6,170) (4.8)%
Total liabilities 1,737,151 1,542,684 682 1,543,366 193,785 12.6 %
Total stockholder's equity 484,332 466,367 (682) 465,685 18,647 4.0 %
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 2,221,483 $ 2,009,051 $ — $ 2,009,051 $ 212,432 10.6 %

 Beginning in 2021 we are no longer including any Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments because all loans originated and held for investment and asset-backed notes issued are recorded at fair value. Therefore,
the balances as of June 30, 2021 are presented on a GAAP basis and the balances as of December 31, 2020 include Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments related to our asset-backed notes at amortized cost.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure defined as our net income (loss), adjusted for the impact of our election of the fair value option and further adjusted to eliminate the